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T he  r epor t mu s t n ot be us ed  b y the  c lien t to  claim pr od u ct cer tifica tion , a pp ro va l,  or  en d or se men t b y NVL AP, N IST , o r a ny agen cy o f th e fed er al  g o ve rn men t. Al l tes t 
re su lts  in  th is rep o rt can  be  tr ace ab le  to  Natio na l o r Inter na tion al Stan da rd s. 

 

T h is d o cu m en t  is  iss u e d b y th e  C o mp a n y su b je ct  to  it s G en e ra l  C o n d itio n s  o f S er v ice  p r in te d o ve r lea f,  a v ai la b le o n re q u e st o r ac ce s s ib le  a t 
ht tp : // ww w.s g s. com / e n/ Te rm s -a n d-C o ndi t i on s.as pxa n d ,fo r  e lec tr o n ic  fo r m at  d o c u me n ts ,  s u b jec t to  T e r ms  a n d  C o n ditio n s  f o r Elec t ro n ic  D oc u me nts  a t 
ht tp :/ /www. sgs.com /e n/Terms -and-C ondit ion s/ Te rms -e-D ocument .as px.  Atte ntio n is  dr aw n to  th e l imita tio n  o f liab i li ty,  inde mnifica tio n  an d jurisd ic tio n  issu es  d efine d th er ein.  
An y ho lde r o f th is  d ocu men t is  a dv ised  tha t in fo rm atio n  co ntain ed  h er eo n re fle cts th e Co mp an y’s fin d ing s at the  time  o f its  in te rv en tio n  o n ly  a nd  within  th e l im its  o f 
Cl ien t’s  in stru ction s, i f an y.  Th e Comp an y’s so le res po n sibi l ity is to i ts Cl ie nt an d  th is  d o cu men t do es n o t e xo ne rate  par tie s to a tra ns action fro m exe rcisin g al l  th eir 
rig hts  an d o b lig ations u n de r th e tr an sac tio n  do cu me nts . T h is  do cu me n t can n ot b e r ep ro du ce d exc ept in  fu ll ,  with ou t p rior  wr itte n a pp rov al of th e Compa n y. An y 
u na uth orized  altera tio n , fo rg er y or  fa ls ific atio n  of th e con ten t or  ap pe ara nc e o f t his d o cumen t is  un law ful an d o ffen ders  ma y be  pr os ecuted  to th e fu lles t exte n t o f 
th e la w. Unle ss o th er wise  state d the res ults sh o wn  in  this tes t r ep or t r efer  on ly to the  sa mple(s ) te sted  an d such  sa mple(s ) are  r etain ed  for 30  d ays  on ly.                                                                                                                               

 
 
 Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)  

 

FCC Test Report  
Application No.:  T31620250010EM 

Applicant: SUPER TECHNOLOGY LTD. 

Address: Suite #1203, Chinachem Golden Plaza, 

77 Mody Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, 

KLN, HK. 

Product Information: 

Product Description: 2.4GHz TOY CAR 

Item No.: 00244 

Country of Origin: China 

Product Class : Low Power Communication Device –Transmitter (2.4 GHz) 

FCC ID: NVB16-R-2003 

Requirement:  CFR 47 FCC PART 15 SUBPART C, 2016                                                                - 

Intentional Radiators (Section 15.249) 

Date of Receipt:  2016-09-08 

Date of Test:  2016-09-24 to 2016-09-26 

Date of Issue:  2016-09-27 

Test Result : PASS* 

 In the configuration tested, the EUT complied with the requirements for the relevant clauses of Federal 

Communications Commission Rules as specified above.
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2 Test Summary 

Test Test Requirement Test Method Result 

Conducted Emission 

(150KHz to 30MHz) 

FCC PART 15, 

SUBPART C: 2016 
ANSI C63.10:2013 N/A 

Radiated Emission 

(9kMHz to 1GHz) 

FCC PART 15, 

SUBPART C: 2016 
ANSI C63.10:2013 PASS 

Radiated Emission 

above 1 GHz 

FCC PART 15, 

SUBPART C: 2016 
ANSI C63.10:2013 PASS 

Restricted-band band-

edge measurements 

(Radiated Emission) 

FCC PART 15, 

SUBPART C: 2016 

ANSI C63.10:2013 

 
PASS 

20dB bandwidth 
FCC PART 15, 

SUBPART C: 2016 

ANSI C63.10:2013 

 
PASS 
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4 General Information 

4.1  General Description of EUT 

Product Description: 2.4GHz TOY CAR 

Item No.: 00244 

Serial No.:  -- 

4.2  Details of EUT 

Power Supply: DC 3.7V (Rechargeable battery x 1) for RX 

Operating Frequency 2405-2475MHz 

Antenna Type: Unreplaceble internal Integral antenna 

 

Modulation Type: GFSK 

Test frequency tested are the lowest channel: 1 channel (2405MHz), middle channel: 2 channel 

(2440MHz) and highest channel: 3 channel (2475MHz) 

 

Channel configuration method: 

1.Power on the EUT to enter test mode. 

4.3  Conditions of EUT  

The received sample was under good condition. 

 

4.4  Description of Support Units 

1. All field strength measures in this test report were done by the sample which set the 

frequency fixed with continuous transmission 

 

4.5Standards Applicable for Testing 

CFR 47, FCC Part 15, 2016 

ANSI C63.10:2013 
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4.6  Test Location 

All tests were performed at: 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd., Shenzhen Branch E&E Lab,  

No. 1 Workshop, M-10, Middle Section, Science & Technology Park, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.  

518057. 

Tel: +86 755 2601 2053 Fax: +86 755 2671 0594 

No tests were sub-contracted. 

4.7  Test Facility  

The test facility is recognized, certified, or accredited by the following organizations:   

• CNAS (No. CNAS L2929) 

CNAS has accredited SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch EMC Lab 

to ISO/IEC 17025:2005 General Requirements for the Competence of Testing and Calibration 

Laboratories (CNAS-CL01 Accreditation Criteria for the Competence of Testing and Calibration 

Laboratories) for the competence in the field of testing. 

• VCCI 

The 3m Semi-anechoic chamber, Full-anechoic Chamber and Shielded Room (7.5m x 4.0m x 3.0m) of 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. have been registered in accordance with the 

Regulations for Voluntary Control Measures with Registration No.: R-2197, G-416, T-1153 and C-2383 

respectively. 

• FCC – Registration No.: 556682 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd., Shenzhen EMC Laboratory has been registered 

and fully described in a report filed with the (FCC) Federal Communications Commission. The 

acceptance letter from the FCC is maintained in our files. Registration No.: 556682. 

• Industry Canada (IC) 

The 3m Semi-anechoic chamber of SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. has been 

registered by Certification and Engineering Bureau of Industry Canada for radio equipment testing with 

Registration No.: 4620C-1.  

4.8  Deviation from Standards 

None. 

4.9  Abnormalities from Standard Conditions 

None. 

4.10 Declaration of Family Grouping 

None. 

4.11 Abbreviations 

N/A: Not Applicable 

EUT: Equipment Under Test 
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4.12 Measurement Uncertainty (95% confidence levels, k=2) 

  

No. Item Measurement Uncertainty 

1 Duty cycle 
0.37% 

2 Occupied Bandwidth 3% 

3 RF conducted power 0.75dB 

4 Conducted Spurious emissions  0.75dB 

5 Radiated Spurious emission test 
4.5dB (30MHz-1GHz) 

4.8dB (1GHz-18GHz) 

6 Temperature test 1°C 

7 Humidity test 3% 

8 Supply voltages 1.5% 

9 Time 3% 
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5 Equipments Used during Test 

 

 Conducted Emission 

Item Test Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Inventory No. 
Cal. Date 

(yyyy-mm-dd) 
Cal. Due date 
(yyyy-mm-dd) 

1 Shielding Room ZhongYu Electron GB-88 SEM001-06 2016-05-13 2017-05-13 

2 LISN Rohde & Schwarz ENV216 SEM007-01 2016-10-09 2017-10-09 

3 LISN ETS-LINDGREN 3816/2 SEM007-02 2016-04-25 2017-04-25 

4 8 Line ISN 
Fischer Custom 

Communications Inc. 

FCC-TLISN-T8-
02 

EMC0120 2016-09-28 2017-09-28 

5 4 Line ISN 
Fischer Custom 

Communications Inc. 

FCC-TLISN-T4-
02 

EMC0121 2016-09-28 2017-09-28 

6 2 Line ISN 
Fischer Custom 

Communications Inc. 

FCC-TLISN-T2-
02 

EMC0122 2016-09-28 2017-09-28 

7 EMI Test Receiver Rohde & Schwarz ESCI SEM004-02 2016-04-25 2017-04-25 

8 DC Power Supply Zhao Xin RXN-305D SEM011-02 2016-10-09 2017-10-09 

 

 RE in Chamber 

Item Test Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Inventory No. 
Cal. Date 

(yyyy-mm-dd) 

Cal. Due date 

(yyyy-mm-dd) 

1 
3m Semi-Anechoic 

Chamber 
ETS-LINDGREN N/A SEM001-01 2016-05-13 2017-05-13 

2 EMI Test Receiver 
Agilent 

Technologies 
N9038A SEM004-05 2016-10-09 2017-10-09 

3 
BiConiLog Antenna 

(26-3000MHz) 
ETS-LINDGREN 3142C SEM003-01 2014-11-01 2017-11-01 

4 
Double-ridged horn 

(1-18GHz) 
ETS-LINDGREN 3117 SEM003-11 2015-10-17 2018-10-17 

5 
Horn Antenna 

(18-26GHz) 
ETS-LINDGREN 3160 SEM003-12 2014-11-24 2017-11-24 

6 
Pre-amplifier 

(0.1-1300MHz) 

Agilent 

Technologies 
8447D SEM005-01 2016-04-25 2017-04-25 

7 Band filter Amindeon Asi 3314 SEM023-01 N/A N/A 

8 DC Power Supply Zhao Xin RXN-305D SEM011-02 2016-10-09 2017-10-09 

9 Loop Antenna Beijing Daze ZN30401 SEM003-09 2015-05-13 2018-05-13 
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 RE in Chamber 

Item Test Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Inventory No. 
Cal. Date 

(yyyy-mm-dd) 

Cal. Due date 

(yyyy-mm-dd) 

1 
3m Semi-Anechoic 

Chamber 
AUDIX N/A SEM001-02 2016-05-13 2017-05-13 

2 
EXA Spectrum 

Analyzer 

Agilent 

Technologies Inc 
N9010A SEM004-09 2016-07-19 2017-07-19 

3 
BiConiLog Antenna 

(26-3000MHz) 
ETS-Lindgren 3142C SEM003-02 2014-11-15 2017-11-15 

4 
Amplifier 

(0.1-1300MHz) 
HP 8447D SEM005-02 2016-10-09 2017-10-09 

5 
Horn Antenna 

(1-18GHz) 
Rohde & Schwarz HF907 SEM003-07 2015-06-14 2018-06-14 

6 
Horn Antenna 

(18-26GHz) 
ETS-Lindgren 3160 SEM003-12 2014-11-24 2017-11-24 

7 

Horn 

Antenna(26GHz-

40GHz) 

A.H.Systems, inc. SAS-573 SEM003-13 2015-02-12 2018-02-12 

8 Low Noise Amplifier 
Black Diamond 

Series 

BDLNA-0118-

352810 
SEM005-05 2016-10-09 2017-10-09 

9 Band filter Amindeon Asi 3314 SEM023-01 N/A N/A 
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6 Test Results 

6.1  Conducted Emissions Mains Terminals, 150kHz to 30MHz 

Test Requirement: FCC Part15 C 

Test Method: ANSI C63.10 

Test Date: Not Applicable 

Remark: 

This test is not applicable as the EUT is battery operated. 
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6.2  Radiated Emissions, 9kHz to 1GHz 

Test Requirement: FCC Part15 Subpart C Section 15.209 and 15.249(d) 

Test Method: ANSI C63.10 

Test Date: 2016-09-24 

Frequency Range: The lowest frequency generated by EUT, 12MHz to 1GHz 

Measurement Distance: 3m  

Detector: Peak for pre-scan  

(200Hz resolution bandwidth and 1kHz video bandwidth for measurement 
between 9kHz – 150kHz) 

(9kHz resolution bandwidth and 100kHz video bandwidth for 
measurement between 150kHz – 30MHz) 

120kHz resolution bandwidth and 1MHz video bandwidth for 
measurement between 30MHz to 1GHz) 

 Quasi-Peak if maximised peak within 6dB of limit 

        Limit :  

Frequency range 

MHz 

Quasi-peak limits 
dB (µV/m) 

0.009 – 0.490 -72.4 – 20logF(MHz) 

0.490 – 1.705 -12.4 – 20logF(MHz) 

1.705 – 30.0 -10.5 

30 to 88 40 

88 to 216 43.5 

216 to 960 46 

Above 960 54 

Note: 1) At transitional frequencies the lower limit applies. 
2) F is the frequency of the spurious emission measured in MHz. 
3) Limit from 0.009 – 30 MHz is converted from measuring distance 300m or 30m to 3m 
with the formulat provided in FCC Part 15, section 15.31(f)(2) 

6.2.1  EUT Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 26 °C Humidity: 48 %  

EUT Operation: Pre-test with Peak detector with the following mode(s): 

1: Transmission in continous transmitting mode 

2. Test in lowest, middle and high frequency   

 

Final test with Quasi-Peak detector with the following mode(s): 

1: Transmission in continous transmitting mode 

2. Test in lowest, middle and high frequency   
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6.2.2  Test Setup and Procedure 

 
1. For below 1GHz, the EUT was placed on the top of a rotating table 0.8 meters above the ground at a 3 

meter semi-anechoic camber. The table was rotated 360 degrees to determine the position of the highest 

radiation. 

2. The EUT was set 3 meters away from the interference-receiving antenna, which was mounted on the top 

of a variable-height antenna tower. 

3. The antenna height is varied from one meter to four meters above the ground to determine the maximum 

value of the field strength. Both horizontal and vertical polarizations of the antenna are set to make the 

measurement.  

4. For each suspected emission, the EUT was arranged to its worst case and then the antenna was tuned to 

heights from 1 meter to 4 meters (for the test frequency of below 30MHz, the antenna was tuned to 

heights 1 meter) and the rotatable table was turned from 0 degrees to 360 degrees to find the maximum 

reading. 

5. The test-receiver system was set to Peak Detect Function and Specified Bandwidth with Maximum Hold 

Mode. 

6. If the emission level of the EUT in peak mode was 10dB lower than the limit specified, then testing could 

be stopped and the peak values of the EUT would be reported. Otherwise the emissions that did not have 

10dB margin would be re-tested one by one using peak, quasi-peak or average method as specified and 

then reported in a data sheet. 

7. Test the EUT in the lowest channel,the middle channel,the Highest channel  

8. The radiation measurements are performed in X, Y, Z axis positioning for Transmitting mode,And found 

the Y axis positioning which it is worse case. 

9. Repeat above procedures until all frequencies measured was complete. 
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6.2.3  Measurement Data 

 

Test results: 

(1) Operation Frequency : 2405MHz  

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

Receiver 

QP Reading 

(dBµV) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

31.563  V 18.8  4.0  22.8  40.0  -17.2  

40.125  V 15.4  4.0  19.4  40.0  -20.6  

81.063  H 9.1  5.1  14.2  40.0  -25.8  

132.125  V 11.6  5.0  16.6  43.5  -26.9  

290.813  H 13.9  5.0  18.9  46.0  -27.1  

607.688  V 19.8  4.8  24.6  46.0  -21.4  

 

  (2) Operation Frequency : 2440MHz  

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

Receiver 

QP Reading 

(dBµV) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

34.938  V 17.4  4.2  21.6  40.0  -18.4  

48.250  V 12.6  4.5  17.1  40.0  -22.9  

83.938  H 9.2  5.4  14.6  40.0  -25.4  

126.813  V 11.6  4.9  16.5  43.5  -27.0  

297.813  V 14.1  5.3  19.4  46.0  -26.6  

674.813  V 20.5  4.6  25.1  46.0  -20.9  
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(3) Operation Frequency : 2475MHz  

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

Receiver 

QP Reading 

(dBµV) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

(dBµV/m) 

 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

31.000  V 19.0  4.4  23.4  40.0  -16.6  

47.063  V 13.0  4.7  17.7  40.0  -22.3  

94.125  H 9.7  5.4  15.1  43.5  -28.4  

141.188  V 11.8  5.1  16.9  43.5  -26.6  

294.938  V 14.0  5.4  19.4  46.0  -26.6  

688.813  H 20.7  4.8  25.5  46.0  -20.5  
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6.3  Radiated Emissions above 1 GHz 

Test Requirement: FCC Part15 Subpart C Section 15.209 & 15.249(a) & (d) 

Test Method: ANSI C63.10 

Test Date: 2016-09-26 

Frequency Range: 1GHz – 26GHz 

Measurement Distance: 3m  

Detector: Peak for pre-scan (1MHz resolution bandwidth, 1MHz video bandwidth) 

 Average and Peak detector for final test 

Limit : 

Fundamental Frequency : 

Frequency range 

MHz 

 Limits (Peak)                   

dB (µV/m) 

 Limits (Average)             

dB (µV/m) 

2400 to 2483.5 114 794 

 

        Spurious Emission :   

Frequency range 

MHz 

 Limits (Peak)                   

dB (µV/m) 

 Limits (Average)             

dB (µV/m) 

Over 1000 74 54 

6.3.1  EUT Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 26 °C Humidity: 48 %  

EUT Operation: Pre-test with Peak detector with the following mode(s): 

1: Transmission in continous transmitting mode 

2. Test in lowest, middle and high frequency   

 

Final test with Peak and Avearge detector with the following mode(s): 

1: Transmission in continous transmitting mode 

2. Test in lowest, middle and high frequency   
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6.3.2  Test Setup and Procedure 

 
1. For above 1GHz, the EUT was placed on the top of a rotating table 1.5 meters above the ground at a 3 

meter semi-anechoic camber. The table was rotated 360 degrees to determine the position of the highest 

radiation. 

2. The EUT was set 3 meters away from the interference-receiving antenna, which was mounted on the top 

of a variable-height antenna tower. 

3. The antenna height is varied from one meter to four meters above the ground to determine the maximum 

value of the field strength. Both horizontal and vertical polarizations of the antenna are set to make the 

measurement.  

4. For each suspected emission, the EUT was arranged to its worst case and then the antenna was tuned to 

heights from 1 meter to 4 meters (for the test frequency of below 30MHz, the antenna was tuned to 

heights 1 meter) and the rotatable table was turned from 0 degrees to 360 degrees to find the maximum 

reading. 

5. The test-receiver system was set to Peak Detect Function and Specified Bandwidth with Maximum Hold 

Mode. 

6. If the emission level of the EUT in peak mode was 10dB lower than the limit specified, then testing could 

be stopped and the peak values of the EUT would be reported. Otherwise the emissions that did not have 

10dB margin would be re-tested one by one using peak, quasi-peak or average method as specified and 

then reported in a data sheet. 

7. Test the EUT in the lowest channel,the middle channel,the Highest channel  

8. The radiation measurements are performed in X, Y, Z axis positioning for Transmitting mode,And found 

the Y axis positioning which it is worse case. 

9. Repeat above procedures until all frequencies measured was complete. 
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6.3.3  Measurement Data 

 

Test results : 

(1) Fundmental Frequency  

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Emission Level (dBµV/m) Limit (dBµV/m) 
Remark 

Peak Average Peak  Average 

2405.0 H 76.75 44.79 114 94 Pass 

2405.0 V 77.37 44.73 114 94 Pass 

2440.0 H 80.31 44.95 114 94 Pass 

2440.0 V 80.87 45.09 114 94 Pass 

2475.0 H 75.07 44.90 114 94 Pass 

2475.0 V 76.71 45.03 114 94 Pass 

 

(2) Spurious Emission 

Operation Frequency : 2405.0 MHz  

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Emission Level (dBµV/m) Limit (dBµV/m) 
Remark 

Peak Average Peak  Average 

4433.000 H 41.40 26.49 74 54 Pass 

4810.000 H 57.10 26.25 74 54 Pass 

5675.000 H 42.60 27.77 74 54 Pass 

7215.000 H 45.30 30.39 74 54 Pass 

9620.000 V 47.40 32.29 74 54 Pass 

10436.000 V 51.40 36.39 74 54 Pass 
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Operation Frequency : 2440.0 MHz  

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Emission Level (dBµV/m) Limit (dBµV/m) 
Remark 

Peak Average Peak  Average 

3702.000 V 39.20 24.45 74 54 Pass 

4880.000 H 54.50 25.43 74 54 Pass 

5572.000 H 43.00 27.85 74 54 Pass 

7320.000 H 45.60 30.95 74 54 Pass 

7886.000 V 45.50 32.63 74 54 Pass 

9760.000 H 48.30 33.11 74 54 Pass 

 

Operation Frequency : 2475.0 MHz  

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Emission Level (dBµV/m) Limit (dBµV/m) 
Remark 

Peak Average Peak  Average 

3671.000 V 40.2 25.04 74 54 Pass 

4950.000 H 56.8 26.42 74 54 Pass 

5662.000 H 47.6 35.68 74 54 Pass 

7425.000 H 46.6 31.43 74 54 Pass 

9900.000 V 49.4 34.33 74 54 Pass 

10247.000 V 50.9 35.79 74 54 Pass 

 
 
Note: 
1) The above results were the worst case results with the EUT positioned in all 3 axis     

during the test. The EUT was positioned vertically and horizontally on the table for 
vertical and horizontal measurement respectively. 

2) Other emissions more than 20dB below the limit  are not shown on the above table and 
only worst six emissions below 1GHz are listed. 

3) There is not any other emission which falls in restricted bands which set out in Section 
15.205 Restricted bands  can be detected and reported. 
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6.4  Restricted-band band-edge measurements (Radiated Emission) 

Test Requirement: FCC Part15 Subpart C Section 15.215, 15.249(d) 

Test Method: ANSI C63.10 

Measurement Distance: 3m  

Detector: (1MHz resolution bandwidth, 3MHz video bandwidth) 

 Average and Peak detector  

Limit: Emissions radiated outside of the specified frequency bands, except for  

harmonics, shall be attenuated by at least 50 dB below the level of the  

fundamental or to the general field strength limits listed in RSS-Gen,  

whichever is less stringent. 

Frequency Limit (dBuV/m @3m) Remark 

30MHz-88MHz 40.0 Quasi-peak Value 

88MHz-216MHz 43.5 Quasi-peak Value 

216MHz-960MHz 46.0 Quasi-peak Value 

960MHz-1GHz 54.0 Quasi-peak Value 

Above 1GHz 
54.0 Average Value 

74.0 Peak Value 
 

Test Date: 2016-09-26 

EUT Operation: 1: Transmission with GFSK  
  

Result: Pass 
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Test results : (Worst case: Transmissin with GFSK) 

 

Operation frequency : 2405.0 MHz  
 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Emission Level (dBµV/m) Limit (dBµV/m) 
Remark 

Peak Average Peak  Average 

2400.0 H 45.35 21.36 74 54 Pass 

 
 

Operation frequency : 2475.0 MHz  
 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Polarization 

Emission Level (dBµV/m) Limit (dBµV/m) 
Remark 

Peak Average Peak  Average 

2483.5 H 40.49 21.23 74 54 Pass 

 

According to above bandedge measurement, emissions radiated outside of the specified frequency bands, 
(2400-2483.5)MHz except for harmonics, are below general field strength limits under 15.209 It is deemed to 
comply with section 15.215 and 15.249(d) 
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6.5 20 dB Bandwidth 

Test Requirement: FCC Part15 Subpart C Section 15.215 

Test Method: ANSI C63.10:2013 

Test Date: 2016-09-26 

EUT Operation: 1: Transmission with GFSK  

  

Result: Pass 

Test Plot : (Worst case: Transmission with GFSK) 

 

Operation frequency : 2405.0 MHz 

 A 

Att  0 dB*

*

3DB

RBW 30 kHz

VBW 100 kHz

SWT 10 msRef  117.5 dBµV

Offset  20.5 dB

LVL

Center 2.405 GHz Span 5 MHz500 kHz/

 

1 PK

MAXH

20
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90

100

110

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          77.63 dBµV

     2.405090000 GHz

OBW  1.150000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

          53.15 dBµV

     2.404520000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

          56.59 dBµV

     2.405670000 GHz

 

 

According to above plot, 20dB bandwidth falls in assigned band (2400-2483.5)MHz. It is deemed to comply 

with section 15.215 
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Operation frequency : 2475.0 MHz 

 A 

Att  0 dB*

*

3DB

RBW 30 kHz

VBW 100 kHz

SWT 10 msRef  116 dBµV

Offset  19 dB

LVL

Center 2.475 GHz Span 5 MHz500 kHz/
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Marker 1 [T1 ]

          76.85 dBµV

     2.475080000 GHz

OBW  1.140000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

          54.12 dBµV

     2.474500000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

          57.09 dBµV

     2.475640000 GHz

 

 

According to above plot, 20dB bandwidth falls in assigned band (2400-2483.5)MHz. It is deemed to comply 

with section 15.215 
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7 Photographs  

7.1 Radiatd Emission Test Setup 
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7.2 EUT Constructional Details 
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